Frequency reconfigurable planar slot antenna using PIN diodes Chapter II
Frequency reconfiguration and beam scanning of patch antenna in C–band using PIN diodes and
microfluidic channels  19
CHAPTER II
FREQUENCY RECONFIGURABLE PLANAR SLOT
ANTENNA USING PIN DIODES
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Measurement and simulation tools

Frequency reconfigurable planar slot antenna using PIN diodes Chapter II
Frequency reconfiguration and beam scanning of patch antenna in C–band using PIN diodes and
microfluidic channels  38
References
[1] Ren, Z., Li, W.-T., Xu, L., and Shi, X.-W. A compact frequency
reconfigurable unequal U-slot antenna with a wide tunability range.
Progress In Electromagnetics Research Letters, 39:9-16, 2013.
[2] Symeon, N., Bairavasubramanian, R., Lugo, C., Carrasquillo, I., Thompson,
D.C., Ponchak, G.E., Papapolymerou, J., and Tentzeris, M.M. Pattern and
frequency reconfigurable annular slot antenna using PIN diodes. IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, 54(2):439-448, 2006.
DOI:10.1109/TAP.2005.863398
[3] Lim, J.H., Back, G.T., Ko, Y.I., Song, C.W., and Yun, T.Y. A Reconfigurable
PIFA Using a Switchable PIN-Diode and a Fine-Tuning Varactor for
USPCS/WCDMA/m-WiMAX/WLAN. IEEE Transactions on Antennas and
Propagation, 58(7):2404-2411, 2010. DOI:10.1109/TAP.2010.2048849
[4] Panagamuwa, C.J., Chauraya, A., and Vardaxoglou, J. Frequency and beam
reconfigurable antenna using photoconducting switches. Antennas and
Propagation, IEEE Transactions on, 54(2):449-454, 2006.
[5] Christodoulou, C.G., Tawk, Y., Lane, S.A., and Erwin, S.R. Reconfigurable
antennas for wireless and space applications. Proceedings of the IEEE,
100(7):2250-2261, 2012.
[6] Li, T., Zhai, H., Wang, X., Li, L., and Liang, C. Frequency-Reconfigurable
Bow-Tie Antenna for Bluetooth, WiMAX, and WLAN Applications. IEEE
Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, 14:171-174, 2015.
DOI:10.1109/LAWP.2014.2359199
[7] Yang, S., Zhang, C., Pan, H.K., Fathy, A.E., and Nair, V.K. Frequency-
reconfigurable antennas for multiradio wireless platforms. IEEE Microwave
Magazine, 10(1):66-83, 2009. DOI:10.1109/MMM.2008.930677
[8] Majid, H.A., Rahim, M.K.A., Hamid, M.R., and Ismail, M.F. A Compact
Frequency-Reconfigurable Narrowband Microstrip Slot Antenna. IEEE
Frequency reconfigurable planar slot antenna using PIN diodes Chapter II
Frequency reconfiguration and beam scanning of patch antenna in C–band using PIN diodes and
microfluidic channels  39
Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, 11:616-619, 2012.
DOI:10.1109/LAWP.2012.2202869
[9] Li, H., Xiong, J., Yu, Y., and He, S. A Simple Compact Reconfigurable Slot
Antenna With a Very Wide Tuning Range. IEEE Transactions on Antennas
and Propagation, 58(11):3725-3728, 2010. DOI:10.1109/TAP.2010.2071347
[10] Soltani, S., Lotfi, P., and Murch, R.D. A Port and Frequency Reconfigurable
MIMO Slot Antenna for WLAN Applications. IEEE Transactions on Antennas
and Propagation, 64(4):1209-1217, 2016. DOI:10.1109/TAP.2016.2522470
[11] Shynu, S., Augustin, G., Aanandan, C.K., Mohanan, P., and Vasudevan, K.
Design of compact reconfigurable dual frequency microstrip antennas
using varactor diodes. Progress In Electromagnetics Research, 60:197-205, 2006.
[12] Aberle, J.T., Sung-Hoon, O., Auckland, D.T., and Rogers, S.D.
Reconfigurable antennas for wireless devices. IEEE Antennas and
Propagation Magazine, 45(6):148-154, 2003. DOI:10.1109/MAP.2003.1282191
[13] Bhattacharjee, T., Jiang, H., and Behdad, N. A Fluidically Tunable, Dual-
Band Patch Antenna With Closely Spaced Bands of Operation. IEEE
Antennas and Wireless Propagation Letters, 15:118-121, 2016.
DOI:10.1109/LAWP.2015.2432575
[14] Hinsz, L., and Braaten, B.D. A Frequency Reconfigurable Transmitter
Antenna With Autonomous Switching Capabilities. IEEE Transactions on
Antennas and Propagation, 62(7):3809-3813, 2014.
DOI:10.1109/TAP.2014.2316298
[15] Nair, S.V.S., and Ammann, M.J. Reconfigurable Antenna With Elevation
and Azimuth Beam Switching. IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, 9:367-370, 2010. DOI:10.1109/LAWP.2010.2049332
[16] Barrio, S.C.D., Pelosi, M., Pedersen, G.F., and Morris, A. Challenges for
Frequency-Reconfigurable Antennas in Small Terminals. in 2012 IEEE
Vehicular Technology Conference (VTC Fall), 1-5,  2012.
Frequency reconfigurable planar slot antenna using PIN diodes Chapter II